
At this time the Courthouse is open to the public.   Anyone wishing to 

attend will need to call ahead at 913-684-0417 to reserve a seat as the 

meeting room has limited capacity.  All visitors will be required to wear a 

mask.  We are encouraging everyone to continue to view the meeting live 

via YouTube. 

 

Leavenworth County  

Board of County Commissioners 

Regular Meeting Agenda 

300 Walnut Street, Suite 225 

Leavenworth, KS 66048 
February 24, 2021 

9:00 a.m. 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE/MOMENT OF SILENCE 

III. ROLL CALL 

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT:  Public Comment shall be limited to 15 minutes at the beginning 

of each meeting for agenda items only and limited to three minutes per person. 

Comments at the end of the meeting shall be open to any topic of general interest to the 

Board of County Commissioners and limited to five minutes per person. There should be 

no expectation of interaction by the Commission during this time.  

Anyone wishing to make comments either on items on the agenda or not are encouraged 

to provide their comments in writing no later than 8:00 AM the Monday immediately 

preceding the meeting. These comments will be included in the agenda packet for 

everyone to access and review. This allows the Commission to have time to fully 

consider input and request follow up if needed prior to the meeting.  

V. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

VI. CONSENT AGENDA: The items on the Consent Agenda are considered by staff to          

be routine business items. Approval of the items may be made by a single motion, 

seconded, and a majority vote with no separate discussion of any item listed. Should a 

member of the Governing Body desire to discuss any item, it will be removed from the 

Consent Agenda and considered separately. 



a) Approval of the minutes of February 17, 2021 

b) Approval of the minutes of the work session of February 17, 2021 

c) Approval of the schedule for the week March 1, 2021 

d) Approval of the check register 

e) Approve and sign the OCB’s 

f) Case Number DEV-20-150 & 151 Preliminary and Final plat for 

Hedgebrook Subdivision 

g) Case Number DEV-20-152 & 153 Preliminary and Final plat for 

Guenther and Barter Estates 

h) Case Number DEV-20-154 & 155 Preliminary and Final plat for Tiner 

Acres 

i) Case Number DEV-20-156 & 157 Preliminary and Final plat for 

Sammons Estates 

VII. FORMAL BOARD ACTION: 

a)  Consider a motion to award the SH-22 replacement construction 

inspection services to Finney and Turnipseed in an amount not to exceed 

$98,500.00. 

b)  Consider a motion to approve the low bid from King Construction for 

the SH-22 bridge replacement project in an amount not to exceed 

$642,269.31. 

c)  Consider a motion to approve additional funds for utilization of the 

Olsson Master Agreement for professional services in an amount not to 

exceed $120,000.00 for 2021. 

VIII. PRESENTATIONS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS: presentations are materials of general 

concern where no action or vote is requested or anticipated. 

a)  Quarterly reports  

    Register of Deeds 

    County Treasurer  



    Information Systems  

    Appraiser 

    Public Works  

IX. ADDITIONAL PUBLIC COMMENT IF NEEDED 

X. ADJOURNMENT 

 

WORK SESSION IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE REGULAR SESSION TO 

DISCUSS ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
Monday, February 22, 2021    
 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, February 23, 2021 
 
8:00 a.m. Workforce Partnership Board training session via Zoom 
 

 
12:00 p.m. MARC meeting via GoToMeeting 

 
 
 
 

 
Wednesday, February 24, 2021 
 
 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
   

   
 
 
Thursday, February 25, 2021  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, February 26, 2021  
 
12:00 p.m. Leavenworth/Lansing Chamber of Commerce meeting via Zoom 



 

 

*******February 17, 2021 ******** 

 

The Board of County Commissioners met in a regular session on Wednesday, February 17, 2021.  

Commissioner Mike Smith, Commissioner Doug Smith, Commissioner Stieben, Commissioner Kaaz, and 

Commissioner Culbertson are present; Mark Loughry, County Administrator is present; Also present:  

David Van Parys, Senior County Counselor; Krystal Voth, Planning and Zoning Director; Connie Harmon, 

Council on Aging Director; Aaron Yoakum, Buildings and Grounds Director; Jamie VanHouten, 

Community Corrections Director; Bill Noll, Infrastructure and Construction Services Director; John 

Richmeier, Leavenworth Times 

 

Residents: John Matthews 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT: 

 

There were no public comments. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

 

Mark Loughry thanked the Commission for the understanding of closing the Courthouse yesterday due to 

weather and rolling blackouts. 

 

Commissioner Doug Smith inquired about the local ad valorem tax statute. 

 

David Van Parys referenced K.S.A. 79-2964 and K.S.A. 79-2959 that creates a city/county revenue fund, 

specifies the amount of funding and provides it should be paid annually to the cities and counties.  He 

indicated subsection B that was approved last year states that no monies shall be transferred from the state 

general fund to the local ad valorem tax reduction fund. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Stieben to accept the 

consent agenda for Wednesday, February 17, 2021 as presented.  

                             Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Bill Noll requested approval of the exchanging of federal funds to state funds for the E-58 bridge for a 

reimbursement project. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Doug Smith to approve 

the exchange of federal funds for state funds to be used for the E-58 construction reimbursement project. 

                            Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Krystal Voth presented Resolution 2021-5, a traffic impact fee policy. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Kaaz and seconded by Commissioner Stieben to approve 

Resolution 2021-5, a traffic impact fee policy. 

                           Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Ms. Voth presented the quarterly report for the Planning and Zoning Department. 

 

Aaron Yoakum presented the quarterly report for the Buildings and Grounds Department. 

 

Connie Harmon presented the quarterly report for Council on Aging. 

 



 

 

Jamie VanHouten presented the quarterly report for Community Corrections. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Culbertson to 

adjourn. 

  Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

The Board adjourned at 10:41 a.m. 



 

 

*******February 17, 2021 ******** 

 

The Board of County Commissioners met in a work session on Wednesday, February 17, 2021.  

Commissioner Mike Smith, Commissioner Doug Smith, Commissioner Stieben, Commissioner Kaaz, and 

Commissioner Culbertson are present; Mark Loughry, County Administrator is present; Also present:  

Jamie VanHouten, Community Corrections Director; John Richmeier, Leavenworth Times 

 

A work session was held to discuss JIAC funding for Community Corrections moving funds from the 

Sheriff’s Department to Community Corrections. 

 

The Board ended the work session at  11:33 a.m. 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
Monday, March 1, 2021    
 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, March 2, 2021 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Wednesday, March 3, 2021 
 
 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
   

   
 
 
Thursday, March 4, 2021  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, March 5, 2021  
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START DATE: 02/13/2021 END DATE: 02/19/2021

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

      1523   BOB BARKER             BOB BARKER CO INC                318311          91268 AP   02/17/2021   1-001-5-07-359         LEAKS4 JAIL SUPPLIES                      1,282.90

      6400   BRYANT JOHN            BRYANT LAW OFFICE PA             318335          91285 AP   02/19/2021   1-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

        36   CAHILL PAT             PATRICK J CAHILL                 318336          91286 AP   02/19/2021   1-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

       362   CASAD BENJAMIN         BENJAMIN CASAD                   318337          91287 AP   02/19/2021   1-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               318338          91288 AP   02/19/2021   1-001-5-19-301         3773122 PC MONITOR INSTALL EQU              141.49

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       318339          91289 AP   02/19/2021   1-001-5-05-215         342-0317B24244 GAS SERVICE                  229.90

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       318312          91269 AP   02/17/2021   1-001-5-14-220         342-12094264312101 GAS TRANSPO            1,462.07

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       318312          91269 AP   02/17/2021   1-001-5-32-392         342-12095329382101 GAS TRANSPO            2,418.78

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       5637 TOTAL                  4,110.75

      5362   DIAMOND DRUGS          DIAMOND DRUGS,INC                318341          91291 AP   02/19/2021   1-001-5-07-219         KSLV JANUARY INMATE PRESCRIPTI            1,079.90

      1104   DIGITAL DOLPHIN        DIGITAL DOLPHIN SUPPLIES         318342          91292 AP   02/19/2021   1-001-5-07-301         SHERIFF- 2 TONERS                           138.00

      2900   EMS OVERPAYMENT        CIGNA HEALHT & LIFE INS          318344          91294 AP   02/19/2021   1-001-5-05-290         OVERPAY BY CIGNA PT COV TERM A              107.72

      2900   EMS OVERPAYMENT        CIGNA HEALHT & LIFE INS          318344          91294 AP   02/19/2021   1-001-5-05-290         OVERPAY BY CIGNA PT COV TERM A               94.23

      2900   EMS OVERPAYMENT        CIGNA HEALHT & LIFE INS          318344          91294 AP   02/19/2021   1-001-5-05-290         OVERPAY BY CIGNA PT COV TERM A              109.53

      2900   EMS OVERPAYMENT        CIGNA HEALHT & LIFE INS          318344          91294 AP   02/19/2021   1-001-5-05-290         OVERPAY BY CIGNA PT COV TERM A              106.21

      2900   EMS OVERPAYMENT        ESTATE OF                        318345          91295 AP   02/19/2021   1-001-5-05-290         OVERPAY BY 2NDARY:REF TO PATIE               89.70

      2900   EMS OVERPAYMENT        HMS                              318346          91296 AP   02/19/2021   1-001-5-05-290         OVERPAY BY CIGNA                             86.19

      2900   EMS OVERPAYMENT        UHC                              318347          91297 AP   02/19/2021   1-001-5-05-290         OVERPAY BY UHC                              110.47

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2900 TOTAL                    704.05

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        318348          91298 AP   02/19/2021   1-001-5-05-215         ELEC SVC EMS 9101                           856.61

        81   FULLER G               GARY L FULLER ATTY               318349          91299 AP   02/19/2021   1-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

        83   GRAFIX SHOPPE          M J DONOVAN ENTERPISES, INC      318314          91271 AP   02/17/2021   1-001-5-07-213         VEHICLE GRAPHICS SHF UNIT 101                94.44

      1941   HALLEY                 LAW OFFICE OF E ELAINE HALLEY    318350          91300 AP   02/19/2021   1-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

     22605   HINCKLEY S             HINCKLEY SPRINGS                 318315          91272 AP   02/17/2021   1-001-5-11-208         17137512660768 FILTRATION SYST               39.50

      8416   IRON MOUNTAIN          IRON MOUNTAIN INC                318316          91273 AP   02/17/2021   1-001-5-11-208         RSVP8 CO ATTY ONSITE SHREDDING               20.00

      6636   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               318351          91301 AP   02/19/2021   1-001-5-05-215         5106147452015657 27 GAS TRANSP              215.57

      6636   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               318317          91274 AP   02/17/2021   1-001-5-14-220         510614745 1562996 18 GAS TRANS            1,569.73

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       6636 TOTAL                  1,785.30

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               318318          91275 AP   02/17/2021   1-001-5-14-220         510614745 1628631 73 GAS TRANS            1,025.30

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               318318          91275 AP   02/17/2021   1-001-5-32-392         510614745 1628631 73 GAS TRANS            1,599.05

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      26400 TOTAL                  2,624.35

        30   KOHL FRANK             FRANK E KOHL                     318352          91302 AP   02/19/2021   1-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

     19903   LANGUAGE L             LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES INC       318353          91303 AP   02/19/2021   1-001-5-19-221         9020533027 INTERPRETER (PHONE)              248.76

      1659   MIDWEST CARD & ID      MIDWEST CARD & ID                318321          91278 AP   02/17/2021   1-001-5-14-312         LEAVENWORTH - 1 MILL LAMINATEX              190.11

      4049   NIJO                   NATL INSTITUTE FOR JAIL OPERAT   318356          91306 AP   02/19/2021   1-001-5-07-208         ANNUAL SVC FEE NIJO/AARMS                 2,100.00

      8801   OSBORN JOSEPH          OSBORN LAW OFFICE                318323          91280 AP   02/17/2021   1-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY VOUCH              982.50

      8801   OSBORN JOSEPH          OSBORN LAW OFFICE                318323          91280 AP   02/17/2021   1-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY VOUCH            1,590.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8801 TOTAL                  2,572.50

      1246   PTS OF AMERICA LLC     PTS OF AMERICA LLC               318357          91307 AP   02/19/2021   1-001-5-07-218         CUST 1391 INMATE TRANSPORT                2,267.00

       378   RED LINE AUTO          BOBBY KNOWLES                    318324          91281 AP   02/17/2021   1-001-5-07-213         DETAIL FOR SHF UNIT 127                     100.00

       316   SMART                  PACIFIC SATELLITE SYSTEMS INC    318359          91309 AP   02/19/2021   1-001-5-07-208         ANNUAL SERVICE FEE                          348.00

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       318362          91312 AP   02/19/2021   1-001-5-05-215         WATER SVC EMS 9103                           46.61

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 001                              38,750.27

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               318338          91288 AP   02/19/2021   1-115-5-00-409         3773122 PRINTER                             275.08

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               318338          91288 AP   02/19/2021   1-115-5-00-409         3773122:CABLES,HARD DRIVES,DIS               14.94

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               318338          91288 AP   02/19/2021   1-115-5-00-409         3773122:CABLES,HARD DRIVES,DIS               81.50

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               318338          91288 AP   02/19/2021   1-115-5-00-409         3773122:CABLES,HARD DRIVES,DIS            1,016.12

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               318338          91288 AP   02/19/2021   1-115-5-00-409         3773122:CABLES,HARD DRIVES,DIS              159.78

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               318338          91288 AP   02/19/2021   1-115-5-00-409         3773122:CABLES,HARD DRIVES,DIS              669.50

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               318338          91288 AP   02/19/2021   1-115-5-00-409         3773122:CABLES,HARD DRIVES,DIS              669.50

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      24545 TOTAL                  2,886.42

warrants by vendor
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       156   CONVERGEONE            CONVERGEONE INC                  318340          91290 AP   02/19/2021   1-115-5-00-409         AOSLVCOO0001 RACKMOUNT KIT                  241.44

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 115                               3,127.86

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       318339          91289 AP   02/19/2021   1-133-5-00-304         2-28 342-5600012101 GAS SERVIC              322.14

       461   LEAV CO CO             LEAV CO COOP                     318354          91304 AP   02/19/2021   1-133-5-00-304         2-26 FUEL, FLUIDS/LUBES, SHOP            26,824.27

       461   LEAV CO CO             LEAV CO COOP                     318354          91304 AP   02/19/2021   1-133-5-00-310         2-26 FUEL, FLUIDS/LUBES, SHOP             1,655.11

       461   LEAV CO CO             LEAV CO COOP                     318354          91304 AP   02/19/2021   1-133-5-00-312         2-26 FUEL, FLUIDS/LUBES, SHOP               300.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        461 TOTAL                 28,779.38

      1675   SPRINT                 SPRINT                           318360          91310 AP   02/19/2021   1-133-5-00-210         2-29 143250300 GPS TELEMETRY                 39.99

       375   TUFTE, STEPHAN         STEPHAN TUFTE                    318361          91311 AP   02/19/2021   1-133-5-00-213         2-31 PROF SURVEY SERVICES                 2,100.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 133                              31,241.51

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       461   LEAV CO CO             LEAV CO COOP                     318354          91304 AP   02/19/2021   1-137-5-00-304         2-6 DYED DIESEL                           7,735.11

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 137                               7,735.11

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     20588   ADVANTAGE              ADVANTAGE PRINTING               318310          91267 AP   02/17/2021   1-145-5-00-303         CO ON AGING BUSINESS CARDS                   78.00

     20588   ADVANTAGE              ADVANTAGE PRINTING               318310          91267 AP   02/17/2021   1-145-5-00-303         CO ON AGING BUSINESS CARDS                   55.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      20588 TOTAL                    133.00

     27570   ALL SEASON             ALL SEASONS CAR WASH             318333          91283 AP   02/19/2021   1-145-5-00-213         COA CUST 2011 FLEET WASH CHARG               22.00

      2621   BOOKER TERRY           TERRY BOOKER                     318334          91284 AP   02/19/2021   1-145-5-00-256         MEALS RESERVED (SENIORS)                  9,868.50

      2621   BOOKER TERRY           TERRY BOOKER                     318334          91284 AP   02/19/2021   1-145-5-00-256         MEALS RESERVED (SENIORS)                 11,791.20

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2621 TOTAL                 21,659.70

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   318355          91305 AP   02/19/2021   1-145-5-00-301         COA PHONE REST/MAIL SEALS, INK               99.99

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   318355          91305 AP   02/19/2021   1-145-5-00-303         COA PHONE REST/MAIL SEALS, INK              207.99

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   318355          91305 AP   02/19/2021   1-145-5-00-345         CO ON AGING C1 & C2 DELIVERY B               39.41

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   318355          91305 AP   02/19/2021   1-145-5-00-345         CO ON AGING C1 & C2 DELIVERY B              140.39

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   318355          91305 AP   02/19/2021   1-145-5-05-301         CO ON AGING C1 & C2 DELIVERY B               19.09

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   318355          91305 AP   02/19/2021   1-145-5-06-301         CO ON AGING C1 & C2 DELIVERY B               18.47

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   318355          91305 AP   02/19/2021   1-145-5-06-321         CO ON AGING C1 & C2 DELIVERY B               12.93

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   318355          91305 AP   02/19/2021   1-145-5-07-302         CO ON AGING C1 & C2 DELIVERY B                3.08

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   318355          91305 AP   02/19/2021   1-145-5-07-321         CO ON AGING C1 & C2 DELIVERY B               12.93

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4755 TOTAL                    554.28

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 145                              22,368.98

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      8466   KDHE PERMITS           KDHE STORMWATER COORDINATOR      318319          91276 AP   02/17/2021   1-160-5-00-263         INDUSTRIAL STORMWATER PERMIT T               60.00

      7258   L & R REFR             L & R REFRIGERATION SERVICE CO   318320          91277 AP   02/17/2021   1-160-5-00-208         FREON REMOVAL 37 UNITS                      390.00

      2007   WIRENUTS               WIRENUTS                         318325          91282 AP   02/17/2021   1-160-5-00-263         SOLID WASTE - SVC CALLS-HARD D              493.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 160                                 943.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       379   DRONE ON DEMAND        PATRICK JAMES MCBRIDE            318363           1545 AP   02/18/2021   1-171-5-05-303         DRONE SERVICES:VIDEOGRAPHERS/E            2,000.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 171                               2,000.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      6636   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               318317          91274 AP   02/17/2021   1-174-5-00-210         510614745 2007004-82 GAS SVC L               60.61

      1962   MOTOROLA               MOTOROLA                         318322          91279 AP   02/17/2021   1-174-5-00-261         1000301747 MAINT/MONITORING 91           37,428.44

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 174                              37,489.05

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       318312          91269 AP   02/17/2021   1-195-5-00-290         342-0305A864302101 GAS SERVICE              137.75

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               318318          91275 AP   02/17/2021   1-195-5-00-290         510614745 1628631 73 GAS TRANS              158.27

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       318362          91312 AP   02/19/2021   1-195-5-00-290         JDC WATER SVC                               109.09

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 195                                 405.11

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      1867   REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY     REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY    318358          91308 AP   02/19/2021   1-196-5-00-201         ACCT 112368 CONFIRMATION TESTS               17.00

warrants by vendor
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                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 196                                  17.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               318338          91288 AP   02/19/2021   1-197-5-00-201         3773122 LOGITECH CONFERENCE SY            1,291.67

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 197                               1,291.67

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        318313          91270 AP   02/17/2021   1-212-5-00-2           SEWER DIST 2 ELECTRIC SVC                   216.84

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        318313          91270 AP   02/17/2021   1-212-5-00-2           SEWER DIST 2 ELECTRIC SVC                    37.08

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        318313          91270 AP   02/17/2021   1-212-5-00-2           SEWER DIST 2 ELECTRIC SVC                    29.15

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        318313          91270 AP   02/17/2021   1-212-5-00-2           SEWER DIST 2 ELECTRIC SVC                    72.86

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         86 TOTAL                    355.93

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 212                                 355.93

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        318313          91270 AP   02/17/2021   1-218-5-00-2           SEWER DIST 5 ELEC SVC                       173.77

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 218                                 173.77

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      3998   DREXEL TEC             DREXEL TECHNOLOGIES INC          318343          91293 AP   02/19/2021   1-220-5-02-400         28984 SH-30 BRIDGE REPL PLANS/              107.92

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 220                                 107.92

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

                                                                                                                                                    TOTAL ALL CHECKS                      146,007.18

warrants by vendor
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START DATE: 02/13/2021 END DATE: 02/19/2021

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

FUND SUMMARY                      

001        GENERAL                                          38,750.27

115        EQUIPMENT RESERVE                                 3,127.86

133        ROAD & BRIDGE                                    31,241.51

137        LOCAL SERVICE ROAD & BRIDGE                       7,735.11

145        COUNCIL ON AGING                                 22,368.98

160        SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT                              943.00

171        S TAX CAP RD PROJ: 2015 SERIES                    2,000.00

174        911                                              37,489.05

195        JUVENILE DETENTION                                  405.11

196        DRUG TEST & SUPERVISION FEES                         17.00

197        INK FEE FUND                                      1,291.67

212        SEWER DISTRICT 2:  TIMBERLAKES                      355.93

218        SEWER DIST #5                                       173.77

220        CAP IMPR: RD & BRIDGE                               107.92

                     TOTAL ALL FUNDS                       146,007.18

warrants by vendor

dcox
Typewritten Text
Consent Agenda 2-24-2021
Checks 02/12 - 02/19
_____________________________________
_____________________________________
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***Consent Agenda*** 
Leavenworth County 

Request for Board Action 
Case No. DEV-20-150/151  

Preliminary & Final Plat Hedgebrook Subdivision 
 
 
Date: February 24, 2021    
To: Board of County Commissioners  
From: Planning & Zoning Staff 
 

Department Head Review:    Krystal Voth, Reviewed  
 
Additional Reviews as needed:  
     

Budget Review  Administrator Review x Legal Review x 
 

 
 
 

Action Requested: The applicants are requesting a Preliminary and Final Plat for a three-lot 
subdivision, Hedgebrook Subdivision. 
 
Analysis:  The applicant is requesting a three-lot subdivision located north of 147th and Hollingsworth 
Road. The proposed lots are each approximately 6.5 acres and meet the current zoning district 
requirements. The City of Basehor is located approximately ¼ mile to the southeast of the property. 
The City indicates that this area is located within their future development area. However, gravity sewer 
is 2,800 feet away. Under current County policy, parcels which lie outside of 660 feet of the 
incorporated boundary of a city are not required to obtain city services. The three-lot plat, as presented, 
meets the zoning district regulations and will not hinder future growth of the City of Basehor. Staff 
recommends that if future development of this parcel were to occur that careful consideration be given 
to requiring the developer work with city staff to extend sanitary sewer. Staff recommends approval of 
the plat as presented.   
  
Recommendation: The Planning Commission voted 9-0 to recommend approval of  
Case No.DEV-20-150/151 Preliminary & Final Plat for Hedgebrook Subdivision subject to conditions.  
 
Alternatives: 

1. Approve Case No.DEV-20-150/151 Preliminary & Final Plat for Hedgebrook Subdivision, with 
Findings of Fact, and with or without conditions; or 

 
2. Deny Case No.DEV-20-150/151 Preliminary & Final Plat for Hedgebrook Subdivision, with 

Findings of Fact; or  
 

3. Revise or Modify the Planning Commission Recommendation to Case No.DEV-20-150/151 
Preliminary & Final Plat for Hedgebrook Subdivision, with Findings of Fact; or 

 
4. Remand the case back to the Planning Commission. 

 
Budgetary Impact: 
 
X Not Applicable 

 Budgeted item with available funds 
 Non-Budgeted item with available funds through prioritization 
 Non-Budgeted item with additional funds requested 

 



2 
 

Total Amount Requested: 
$0.00  

   
Additional Attachments: Staff Report, Plat, Planning Commission Minutes 
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***Consent Agenda*** 
Case No. DEV-20-150/151 
Hedgebrook Subdivision  
Preliminary and Final Plat 

 
Staff Report – Board of County Commissioners      February 24, 2021 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 
 
Applicant/                   Joyce Haas 
Property Owner: 22303 147th Street 

Basehor, KS 66007 
 
Agent: Hann Surveyor    
 
Legal Description:      A tract of land in the southeast ¼ of Section 14, Township 10South, Range 

22 East of the 6th P.M, in Leavenworth County, Kansas. 
 
Location: 22111 147th Street, located ¼ mile north of Hollingsworth Road. 

 
Parcel Size: ± 19 
 
Zoning/Land Use: RR-2.5, Rural Residential 2.5-acre minimum size parcels 
 
Comprehensive Plan:  This parcel is within the Residential 3 units/acre land use category.   
 
Parcel ID No.:   156-14-0-00-00-011.01 

 
Planner:  Krystal A. Voth 
 

REPORT: 
 
Planning Commission Recommendation 
The Planning Commission voted 9-0 to recommend approval of  Case No.DEV-20-150/151, Preliminary and 
Final Plat for Hedgebrook Subdivision, with the following conditions: 
 

1. Building permits shall be required for any new construction. 
 

2. Erosion control shall be used when designing and constructing driveways.  A form of sediment control 
shall be installed before work begins and maintained throughout the time that the land disturbing 
activities are taking place.  Re-vegetation of all disturbed sites shall be completed within 45 days after 
completion of final grading weather permitting. 
 

3. The applicant shall adhere to the following memorandums:  
a. Olsson – Public Works, January 27, 2021  
b. Mike Fulkerson- Rural Water District 1, January 8, 2021 
 

4.  A waiver for the use of private septic systems within this subdivision is granted with this approval. 
 
5. Fire hydrants shall be installed at the time of development if adequate infrastructure exists.       
 
6. After approval of this subdivision by the Board of County Commission, all conditions listed shall be 

adhered to and copies shall be provided to the Planning and Zoning Department within 30 days. 
 

Request   
The applicant is requesting a Preliminary and Final Plat for a three-lot lot subdivision.  
 
Adjacent Land Use 
The surrounding properties are residences and farms on varying sized parcels ranging from 1 acre to over 
140 acres in size. Falcon Lakes Subdivision is approximately ¼ mile to the southeast of the parcel.  
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Flood Plain   
There are no Special Flood Hazard Areas on this parcel per FEMA Firm Map 20103C0241G July 16, 2015.  
 
Utilities/Services 
Sewer: Private septic system  
Fire: Fairmount  
Water: RWD 1  
Electric:  Evergy  
 
Access/Streets  
The property is accessed by 147th street. This road is a County arterial with a hard surface ± 36’ wide. 
 
 Agency Comments 
See attached comments – Memo – Olsson – Public Works, January 27, 2021 
See attached comments – Memo – Mike Fulkerson – Rural Water District 1, January 8, 2021 
 

Findings 
1. The proposed subdivision is consistent with the zoning district of RR 2.5; Rural Residential Zoning 

2.5-acre minimum size parcels 
 

2. The property is not within a sewer district boundary or is within 660 feet of the incorporated limits of a 
municipality; therefore, a waiver to the requirement of allowing private septic systems is supported by 
staff. A private sewage disposal permit may be issued per Leavenworth County Sanitary Code 
requirements.    
 

3. The water district currently has adequate infrastructure to supply water to the lots within this 
subdivision and also can provide fire protection. 
 

4. The proposed subdivision is in conformance with the comprehensive plan since sanitary sewer is not 
available at this time. This area has been identified by the City of Basehor as being serviceable by 
gravity sewer, however, the closest sewer connection is 2,800 from the property.  

  
 

Subdivision Classification 